U. S. COAST GUARD REC'D APR 14 1930 By Reproduced at the National Archives-STL

TREASURY DEPARTMENT U. S. COAST GUARD FORM 9530—Dec., 1926

# Application to take the Examination for Appointment as Cadet in the United States Coast Guard

	Street and No	18 Milford
		Buffalo
		New York
	Doto	April 7, 1930
The Commandant, U. S. Coast Guard, Washington, D. C.	Dave	·
Sir:		
I hereby make application to take the next States Coast Guard.	examination for ap	pointment as cadet in the United
	ectfully,	$\alpha \in \Omega$
	(Signature)	ames Sol
(CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION)		
PERSONAL AND SO	HOOL HISTORY	SHEET
the Commandant, U. S. Coast Guard, Washingto out and answer every question to the best of you  1. Full name (print) THOMAS JAMES	r ability.	
1. Puli hame (print)	(No abbreviation	1)
2. When were you born? March (Month)		
3. In what State or country were you born		(1641)
4. In what State is your legal residence?		
5. State if you are a citizen of the United S	States Yes	(If native, so state; if not,
state how citizenship was acquired)	Native	<u>∃</u>
6. Are you, or have you ever been, married	?No	
SCHOLASTIC	QUALIFICATIONS	
Time of Attendance at Sch	ools and Studies The	ere Pursued
7. Public high school: Name of school	South Park Hig	gh Yrs. 5 Mos
Highest grade attained and studies pursued in the		graduate)
Graduate in the Arts course Of	study	2—14142

	igh preparatory					
Yrs M						
	chool or academy:					
Yrs	1os H	ighest grade at	ttained and st	udies pursued	in that grade.	(State i
10. University	or college: Nam	е	_		Yrs M	os
Class reached		· · ·		Course pur	sued	
11. Special pr	eparation for exam	nination for ap	pointment to	cadetship in t	he U. S. Coas	st Guard
Where?		<u>II</u>		Y	Trs Mo	os
12. Have you	ever taught school	[?	Where?			
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	7rs Mo	os,
	ever a cadet at the					
Which?						
	ever in the Army,					
Which?						
	ever examined as a					
Academy?						
	ou ever wholly or					
what work Yes,	during summ	er months	in-park (	le partment	aslaboz	: <del>-C-</del> Y
and also	two months	as clerk i	n broker	s office.		
17. State whetl advanced point reac	her you have purshed in each:	sued in your st	tudies any of	the following	subjects, and	the most
	Algebra _Inter	mediațe,	to quadra	tics and	beyond	
	Geometry Plane	, the usua	l theorem	s,and con	struction	S
(a) Mathematics	Trigonometry					
	Analytical geome	ry		e was see to the		
	Calculus					
Stional Archives- STL	Reproduced at the N				2-	-14142

		General science
		Physics
(b)	Sciences	Chemistry
(-,	,	Biology 1st Year, introductory physiology
		Botanyintroductory-botany
		Zoologyintroductory zoology
		FrenchTwo-years
	36.1	German
(c)	Modern lan- guages and { classics.	Spanish
	Classios.	Latin Latin 111, Cicero
		Greek
		Ancient Greek and Roman History, to death of Charlemagne
(d)	Histories	European
(a)	mistories	English
		American and civil government History of U.S., and study of Federal
(e)	Grammar, rheto	Govt.  oric, English composition and literature Principles of English grammar,
		nglish Composition, and study of selected subjects in Eng.&
<i>(f)</i>	Physical geogra	phy
(g)	Freehand drawi	ng, time
(h)	Mechanical dra	wing, time
	Name of scho	$\operatorname{pol}\ (g \ \mathrm{and}\ h)$
	If in drafting	office, state nature of work, name of office, and time employed

#### ATHLETIC QUALIFICATIONS

	18. In what sports have you engaged and for how many years? Baseball 5 years
•	Basket-ball3 years Swimming4 years
	19. Name the athletic teams of which you have been a memberSouth_Park_High_School
	South Buffalo Post 721 and Burke Bros., American Legion Champions
	20. What medals, if any, have you received for athletic records? Silver medal for runners-
	up in New York State 1928. Gold medals for National Junior Champions American Legion in 1929.  21. What school or college letters have you made, and for what sports?
	Three Major letters for baseball at high school
	22. What athletic records, if any, have you held or broken?
	23. What positions of leadership have you held in school or college organizations?
	Captain of baseball team
	I certify on honor that the above statements are true to the best of my knowlege and belief.  (Signature)

IMPORTANT

The candidate must submit with this application at least three (3) letters of recommendation from responsible persons who have known him well for at least one year, and who can vouch for his integrity, good habits, and standing in the community.

TREASURY DEPARTMENT
U. S. COAST GUARD
FORM NO. 9539 A

# U. S. COAST GUARD

1330

DV

Reproduced at the National Archives-STL

# Certificate for Preparatory School or Public High School

	. 00	Œ	be filled out	by candidate)	0		
Name of Candida	ite Then	nas	times	Buger	ce Ero	lly	Age /7
Since graduating	from the	utll	Park &	1' 10 9	sahool I h	agyo boon on	gaged as follows:
	110111 0110			7	school, i i	rave been en	gaged as follows.
						eu in ordunius? sonerjat Trivins 1	The second second
Here give history to date of certificate,			e do si				
including espe-							
educational work.		PERSONAL PROPERTY OF THE PERSONAL PROPERTY OF					
	<u> </u>	II og I					
· \_	94 94		<u></u>	<u> </u>	A TOWNS CO. 10 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	<u>Testing the s</u>	
Have you previou	ısly been examin	ed or submitte	ed certificate fo	or entrance to	the U.S. Coast	t Guard Acad	emy?(Yes or No)
If so, give date	N 1 (4.5						Assatinates
To what school o	r college organiza	tions have vo	u belonged?				
What offices, if a							marejapi a
what omces, if a	ny, ala you nola	in these orga	nizations?				
	FICATE ON SCI out this certification, and under no calidate this certi	IOOL FORM te the school circumstance ficate.	CAN NOT BI authorities sho s return it to t	E ACCEPTED ould mail it dir he custody of	IN LIEU OF '. ect to the Com	THIS FORM ımandant, U.	S. Coast Guard,
Name of school.		South Pa	rk High	School		A	
Location (Town,	County, and State	e): Bu	uffalo,	Erie,	New Yo	rk	
I hereby cer	tify that I am th	e Principal o	<u> </u>	Sou	th Park (Name of school)		hool
and that the follo	wing statements	with respect to	Thor	nas James (Name			are correct.
1. He attend	ed this school fro	m Sepi	Ja	, 19 <u>24</u>	, to	June	, <sub>19</sub> 29
2. He compleafter successfully	eted the full high passing the final	-school course examinations	and received a set by the scho	diploma from	this school	June or grade).	, 19 29
3. He has con	mpleted 3½ year	s of the full hi	gh-school cour	se and will rece	ive a diploma	from this sch	ooL
	, 19,	if he passes th	e final examina	ations set by th	ne school for th	ne graduating	class (or grade).
The number in hi	s class was <del>(or w</del>	il <del>l be) 17</del> 2	His stand	ling in his class	was ( <del>or will</del> l	<del>ле</del> ) No1(	06
* /		34	(OVE)	3)		2	2—13672

8 May, 1980.

Mr. Thomas J. E. Grotby. 18 Hilford St., Buffalo, E. Y.

Sir:

You are authorized to report to the Civil Service Examiner,

Post Office Bldg., Buffalo, H. Y.

at 8:30 a.m., June 18, 1930, for examination for appointment as cadet in the United States Coast Guard, presenting this letter as your authority for taking the examination.

The physical examination will be held June 20, 1930, the day following completion of the educational examination. You should report to the medical board at 9:30 a.m. on that date, presenting this letter. This board will consist of Public Health Surgeons, and be located at

#### V. S. Marine Hospital

You should provide yourself with fountain pen (or pen and ink), pencil and eraser. DRAWING INSTRUMENTS OR BOOKS should not be taken to the examination room.

No expense incurred by you in connection with this examination will be borne by the Government.

Candidates will be informed of the results of the examination about August 1, 1930. Do not request information about your standing before that date.

Acknowledge receipt of this letter, which should be retained by you for identification purposes.

By direction of the Commandant.

Respectfully,

C. P. CLARK,

Asst. Chief,

Division of Operations.

UNITE STATES VETERANS BUREAT INSURANCE DIVISION Form 739-a (Rev. Oct., 1923)

### IN SERVICE APPLICATION FOR CONVERSION INTO U. S. GOVERNMENT LIFE INSURANCE

	IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PRO	OVISIONS OF THE W	AR RISK ACT AND	BUREAU REGULATIONS	-
For use of persons i read explanation or of insurance applied	n the active military or naval serv	. D.C. C111		TERM INSUI	RANCE
1 NAME IN FULL:	AFirst.		Middle.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	The state of the s
(Please print or typ	IN Mad (IV) > =	A STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE	AND ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY OF	Last nam	е.
2 HOME ADDRESS	: Number. Street or rural route.		MIGHIN	OROTH	Try )
	The state of the s		, city, town, or post offic	e. State.	and the same of th
TANI ING ADDRE	18 Milford Stre		Buffalo		Cork.
MAILING ADDRE	Uese Coast Gard	Cutter TAMPA	Stapleton.	Staten Island	Mew York.
BORN AT	City, town, or post office.	State. Day of	month.	Month. Yea	r. Age nearest
	Buffalo	New York 1	3	March 191	birthday.
4 SERIAL NUM	BER. PRESE 5 Rank, grade, or rating.	ENT ORGANIZATION		6 DATE OF STREET	
MONE			ment, station, ship, etc	•	ssion
7 AMOUNT OF WA	LE RISK 8 MONTHLY TERM	Coast Guard	ST CHECKED ON	THE REPORT TO THE	A .
34 States States and S	TALLIATOR I MID.			10 ARE YOU NOW D COUNT OF INJU- IF SO, STATE HO	ISABLED ON AC- RY OR DISEASE?
\$	TATENT DATES		, 192, pay roll.	IF SO, STATE HO	w.
11000 ENLIS	12	DISCHARGE DATES.			
***	***	*** *** *** ***	the say the	NO	
13 I APPLY FOR \$7.5 LIFE INSURAN (Make cros	U. S. GOVERNMENT CE ON THE FOLLOWING PLAN is mark X under plan selected.)	14	WILL PAY PREMI	UMS AS INDICATED BELO	w.
Ordinary Life	20-Pay. Life 30-Pay. Life	PAYMENTS	TO BE MADE DIRE		BY
ADDRESS CARD CARD CARD CARD	title care the same one was side:	75.	EAU AS FOLLOWS:	ALLOTMENT MONTHLY	DEDUCTION MONTHLY
20-Yr. Endowment 30	Yr. Endowment Endowment at Age 62	Mo. Qua	t. Semi-an.	An.	
they become due, a	emit with this application a sum not less from any pay or deposit due him in accor ize the necessary deductions from my pay mless otherwise paid, in accordance with avy Department circulars; in the amount	War Department circula	any deposit with the Ut	nited States, in payment of the n	conthly premiums as
	ENEFICIARY OR BENEFICIARIES				#, 19 <i>2</i> #
Relationship.	Name of beneficial (If married woman, her own Christian surname must be st	in name and husband's	Amt. of Ins. for each beneficiary.	Post-office address (a) Number and stress (b) City, town, or post-	et.
MOTHER	HELEN CARRY CROTT		\$7,500.00	18 Milford : Buffalo, Net	
7 I SELE	CT THE MODE OF SETTLEMENT	AS INDICATED BY	CROSS MARK X BI	ELOW. (SEE EXPLANATIO	NT \
-			1	•	
IN ADDITION TO T	HE COMPEDED INCUDANCE ARC	) payable in mon		No. 3 () continuous ins	stallments.
ON THE YEARLY	RENEWABLE TERM PLAN.	OVE APPLIED FOR I V	VISH TO CONTINUE	S OF 1	THE INSURANCE
This insurance, if the avy circulars, etc. In con equal amount of yearly rein applied for takes eff	applicant be entitled thereto under the V sideration of the granting of the United S renewable term insurance heretofore gr ect.	War Risk Insurance Act, states Government life in- canted me under the War	shall become effective surance herein applied Risk Insurance Act sl	in accordance with Bureau Rej for, I hereby agree that all my r hall cease and terminate on the	gulations, Army and ights and interest in a day the insurance
gned at Staple Itnessed by	ton, Staten Island, N.	on the 3rd	DAY OFATT	UST	, 1 <b>934</b>
ALLIENDED BY	24		Mills or Alberta and the	The AND ASSESSED TO	
Compa	Rose, Cutter TAMPA.	er, USOC.,	BURN	ie Crotty	
			JAMES		
	(Rank and organization.)		(Applicant s	ign here. Do not print signatur	e.) 2—11203

#### UNITED STATES COAST GUARD ACADEMY

#### NEW LONDON, CONNECTICUT

25 August, 1939.

ABSTRACT OF GRADES Lieut. (j.g.) Thomas J. E. Crotty.

Appointed cadet 28 July, 1930. Commissioned ensign 28 May, 1934.

Graduated with a standing of 3rd. in a class of 5.

#### FIRST YEAR

SUBJECTS	First Term Grades	Second Term Grades
Seamanship	61,59	74.83
Navigation	67.54	80.25
Communications	88.47	69.17
Chemistry	69,50	74.25
Algebra		74.25
Trigonometry	77.25	91.50
Descriptive Geometry		78.60
English	78.50	84,66
French		94.83
Drawing	72.33	
Shop		80.67
Hygiene	81,66	
Physics	61.92	

#### SECOND YEAR

	Sea Term		
Seamanship	70,00		72.80
Navigation	77.00	87.20	82.66
Communications	73.00	82.00	83.15
Calculus and Analytic Geometry		72.63	
Mechanics			87.00
Physics		70.87	70.67
English		80.17	65.50
French		92.67	93.04
Heat Engines		70.00	83.17
Drawing		69.67	72,66
Physics Laboratory	•		70.67
Physical Education		85,00	
Engineering	73.00		
Professional Fitness	72.67		

#### THIRD YEAR

SUBJECTS	Sea Term Grades	First Term Grades	Second Term Grades
Seamanship	60.00	Martin conducator d'ac-regiones	Consideration of the Constitution of the Const
Navigation	82.00	0.0	81.00
Ordnance	75.00	86.25	64.09
Mechanics	82.50		78.16
English		84.17	
		67.50	84.50
Thermodynamics Boilers		85.65	
			76.17
Naval Construction	0= 04		82.50
Engineering	65.00		76,00
Electricity		75.56	76.44
Electrical Laboratory		77.33	
Communications	75.00		
Heat Engines			86.17
Professional Fitness	75.80		
	TACTIONITI 3	מא מיז	
2	FOURTH Y	LBAK	
Seamanship	72.50	72.00	74.17
Navigation Law	90.00	12900	12.1
Service Regulations and		*	
Military Law		74.00	82.17
Compass Compensation		65,00	02.1
Surveying		00,00	73.00
Ordnance and Ballistics		75.17	81.67
Tactics		82.34	07 *01
Communications	65.00	0.3 9 0 1	82,50
Radio	00400	77.50	75.67
English and History		76.00	10.01
Steam Engineering	82.00	62.00	
Internal Combustion Engines			85.34
Turbines			78.42
Engineering Laboratory			75.00
Steam		82.09	. 0, 00
Shop		63,67	*
Professional Fitness	66.25		

CERTIFIED TRUE AND CORRECT:

L. W. PERKINS, Commandant of Cadets.

Reproduced at the National Archives-STL

PW-71

26 August 1942

Mrs. Patrick H. Crotty, 18 Milford Street, Buffalo, New York.

My dear Mrs. Crotty:

I regret to advise you that your son, Lieutenant Thomas J.

E. Crotty, who was attached to the Sixteenth Naval District, serving in the vicinity of Corregidor has been missing since that station capitulated to the enemy on 6 May, 1942, and we believe that he is a prisoner of war. As soon as definite official information is received concerning his status, you will be advised. My sincere sympathy is extended to you in your anxiety and you may be assured that you will be advised when any news is received.

Please be further advised that your son's allotments in payment of premiums on National Service Life Insurance and Guardian Life Insurance will be continued for a period of twelve months; during which time we hope to hear from him.

In the event you know of other insurance carried by your son, please inform Headquarters the name of the company in which he is insured and the amount of premiums. Payment of these premiums will also be made by monthly allotment.

If you were in any way dependent upon your son for support, please advise me in order that consideration may be given to the issuance of an allotment in your favor.

By direction of the Commandant.

Very truly yours,

J. L. AMERN, Captain, U. S. Coast Guard, Chief, Military Morale Section.

Mrs. Joynes, Room 2116 2-4

AUG 29 1942

m.ys/Py 8

MR. CACTURE FILE

Washington, D.C., October 28, 1942.

Vice Admiral R.R. Waesche, Commandant, U.S. Coast Guard, 1300 "E" Street, N.W., Washington, D.C.

AN

Dear Admiral Waesche:-

Following our conversation at the Hotel Waldorf-Astoria on the evening of October 16, 1942, the following information is forwarded concerning Lieutenant T.J.E. Crotty, U.S. Coast Guard.

Lieutenant Crotty arrived on the Asiatic station about six weeks prior to the commencement of hostilities and was attached to the in-shore patrol headquarters of the Sixteen Naval District, with offices at the Navy Yard, Cavite. Lieutenant Crotty continued on these duties until the afternoon of December 10, 1941, when the Cavite Navy Yard was bombed and destroyed by the subsequent fire. Lieutenant Crotty continued to perform duties in the Navy Yard area while Admiral Rockwell maintained temporary quarters at Sangley Point. When the evacuation of Manila and the Cavite Navy Yard areas became necessary on December 24, 1941, Lieutenant Crotty, because of his special qualifications in handling explosives, supervised the demolition of the U.S.S. SEA LION and other naval, military, and other important civilian establishments in order that they might not fall into the hands of the enemy. To the best of my knowledge Lieutenant Crotty arrived at Fort Mills on Corregidor the afternoon of December 25 or 26, 1941. I recall that Lieutenant Crotty accompanied a further expedition to Sangley Point on at least one night between December 26, 1941, and January 1, 1942, prior to the Japanese occupation of Cavite Province and Manila. This was again in connection with special demolition work. Lieutenant Crotty, while attached to Naval units at Fort Mills, performed various duties with the guard battalion of naval headquarters. For a period of about six weeks during February and March Lieutenant Crotty was attached to the U.S.S. QUAIL as Executive Officer. In this capacity he assisted with the regular sweeping of the channel through mine fields, which made the servicing of submarines possible. The U.S.S. QUAIL at this time also bombarded the west coast of Bataan and thereby greatly assisted the naval battalion in the Marivales area in overcoming a strong Japanese landing force that had landed on the flank of General Wainwright's corps area and threatened to sever the line of supplies for this organization. To the best of my knowledge Lieutenant Crotty returned to Fort Mills for duty with the naval units the latter part of March, at which time he became adjutant of the headquarters guard battalion of the Sixteenth Naval District Headquarters. The headquarters company at that time consisted of about one thousand naval enlisted men who had been on duty in the Manila Bay area prior to its general evacuation to Fort Mills. In this capacity Lieutenant Crotty continued to serve until the capitulation of the forts in the Manila Bay area on May 6 and 7.

Lieutenant Crotty impressed us all with his fine qualities of Naval leadership which were combined with a very pleasant personality and a willingness to assist everyone to the limit of his ability. He continued to remain very cheerful and retained a high morale until my departure from Fort Mills the evening of May 3rd. Lieutenant Crotty is worthy of commendation for the energetic and industrious manner in which he performed all his tasks. He continued to be an outstanding example of an officer and a gentleman to all hands and was a source of encouragement to many who did not possess his high qualities of courage and perseverance that he displayed. Having seen Lieutenant Crotty undergo all the trials during my five months in the Manila Bay area, I feel sure that the rigors and trials of a prisoner of war will produce little if any change, and I look forward to the return of Lieutenant Crotty to active duty, for I am sure he will continue to perform his duties in keeping with all the traditions of the Naval and Coast Guard Services.

It is a pleasure for me to forward the above remarks concerning Lieutenant Crotty. Lieutenant Crotty in all his duties was a distinct credit to the U.S. Coast Guard and a fine example of the outstanding officers which your service possesses. I will be pleased to forward any additional information concerning the foregoing remarks if such should be necessary to complete the records. From the information that is available I feel there is no doubt that Lieutenant Crotty is now a prisoner of war at a camp near Tarlac, in northern Luzon, and that he is being treated by the Japanese in accordance with the laws of war.

Very Respectfully,

DENYS W. KNOLL,

Lieut. Comdr., U. S. Navy.

5mgs W. Kuses

Jilem.

(PMM)

CG-71

10 September, 1943

Mrs. Helen Crotty 18 Milford Street Buffalo, New York

my dear Mrs. Crotty:

In the absence of definite information as to the date of your son's death, the Secretary of the Navy, acting under an Act of Congress approved 7 March, 1942, presumed that death occurred on 30 September, 1942. I regret that I have so little information to give you. Please accept my sincere sympathy.

You will find inclosed the forms necessary to effect settlement of the sums due the estate of your son, Lieutenant Thomas J. E. Crotty, USCG. Inasmuch as the final pay due his estate is approximately 52,119.00, it will be necessary that you apply to the Court for Letters of Administration, since amounts in excess of \$500.00 may be paid only to a legally appointed executor or administrator. As soon as you receive the appointment, please forward a copy of the Court Order showing same, together with the completed Form No. 1055.

Veterans Administration Form No. 535 is inclosed in order that you may make application for the pension award. It will be necessary that you furnish a copy of the public record of birth or church record of baptism of your son to support the application for award of pension.

All forms are to be completed in the presence of two witnesses and a notary public, taking care to answer all questions. Upon completion, please forward them to Coast Guard Headquarters, Washington, D. C.

By direction of the Commandant.

Very truly yours,

J. R. HINNANT Lieutenant Commander, USCG Chief, Military Morale Div.

Incls

1 Form No. 1055

2 Porm No. 1057

3 Form No. 535

BSE:mjm return to 2-4

the in mountain from the

THE SEP 11 1943

W fu

#### FEDERAL SECURITY AGENCY

U. S. PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE Baltimore 11, Maryland

U.S. Marine Hospital Wyman Park Drive and 31st Street

August 29, 1946

Commander L. H. Morine Chief, Military Morale Division U. S. Coast Guard Washington 25, D. C.

Through: Medical Officer in Charge

Dear Sir:

Your letter (file CG-71) referring to Lieutenant Thomas J. E. Crotty has just been received.

At Cabantuan I recognized Lieutenant Crotty's Coast Guard cap insignia and went up and introduced myself. His morale was excellent and he was as cheerful as any of us in spite of malmutrition and the environment. I saw him not infrequently with various Navy Officers whom I do not recall now. We exchanged jokes and reminiscences of home on occasion.

The one striking thing that I remember was his continued optimism and cheerfulness under most adverse circumstances. He was outstanding in this respect at a time when such an attitude was so necessary for the general welfare.

Lieutenant Crotty, as I recall, contracted diphtheria and died in the fall of 1942 at Cabantuan. I regret that I am unable to give a definite date.

Further specific information concerning Lieutenant Crotty I do not have. Other Public Health Service officers at Cabantuan were Surgeons James A. Grider and Albert N. Sarwold. Possibly they may be able to give you more information.

Very truly yours,

/s/ V. J. Dorset

V. J. Dorset Surgeon, US PHS

VJD:tko

Respectfully forwarded

/s/ J. F. Van Ackeren, Medical Director

J. F. van Ackeren, Medical Director dical Officer in Charge

COREproduced at the National Archives-STL

COPY

THE SECRETARY OF THE NAVY WASHINGTON

The Secretary of the Navy takes pride in commending posthumously

LIEUTENANT THOMAS JAMES EUGENE CROTTY UNITED STATES COAST GUARD

for service as set forth in the following

CITATION:

"For outstanding service in connection with operations against enemy Japanese forces in the Pacific War Area from October 1941 to May 1942. Highly skilled in the handling of explosives, Lieutenant Crotty ably supervised the demolition of the U.S.S. SEA LION, together with other naval, military and important civilian establishments to prevent them from falling into the hands of the enemy during the evacuation of Manila and the Cavite Navy Yard areas in December 1941. Subsequently attached to the USS QUAIL as Executive Officer, he rendered invaluable assistance to his ship during mine-sweeping operations and the bombardment of the west coast of Bataan and, returning to Fort Mills as Adjutant of the Headquarters Guard Battalion, continued to discharge his responsibilities under extremely hazardous conditions until the capitulation of the forts in the Manila Bay area. By his courage, marked professional ability and unswerving devotion to duty throughout this critical period, Lieutenant Crotty served to inspire all who observed him and upheld the highest traditions of the United States Naval Service."

A copy of this citation has been made a part of Lieutenant Crotty's official record and the Commendation Ribbon and Metal Pendant are authorized.

/s/ Dan A. Kimball

Secretary of the Navy

Dip,

Jilly 1

128

COAST GUARD BULLETIN

# LT Thomas J. E. Crotty Commended by SecNavy

The Honorable Dan A. Kimball, Secretary of the Navy, has posthumously commended LT Thomas J. E. Crotty (deceased), for outstanding service in connection with operations against the enemy Japanese forces in the Pacific war area from October 1941 to May 1942.

Some time around 6 or 7 May 1942, LT Crotty was taken a prisoner of war by the Japanese upon the capitulation of the forts in the Manila Bay area, and is now legally presumed to be dead inasmuch as no official record of his death or prison incarceration have been found.

LT Crotty, arrived on the Navy Yard, Cavite, about 6 weeks prior to the date of Pearl Harbor; he was attached then to the inshore patrol headquarters of the Sixteenth Naval District at Cavite.

He continued on these duties until the afternoon of 10 December 1941, when the Cavite Yard was bombed and destroyed by the resulting fires. However, he continued to perform duties at the Navy Yard area, but when the evacuation of Manila and Cavite areas became necessary on 24 December, he, because of his special qualifications in handling explosives, supervised the demolition of the USS Sea Lion and other naval, military, and important civilian establishments in order that they might not fall into the hands of the enemy.

It is believed that LT Crotty arrived at Fort Mills on Corregidor the afternoon of 25 or 26 December. He accompanied an expedition to Sangley Point shortly before the Japanese occupation of Cavite Province and Manila. It was again in connection with special demolition work that, while he was attached to the Naval units at Fort Mills he worked with the guard battalion of naval headquarters.

Then for a period of about 6 weeks during February and March, LT Crotty was attached to the USS Quail as executive officer. In this capacity he assisted with the regular sweeping of the channel through mine fields, which made the servicing of submarines possible. The Quail at this time also bombarded the

west coast of Bataan, thereby greatly assisting the naval battalion in the Marivales area to overcome a strong Japlanding force that had landed on the flank of General Wainwright's corps area and threatened to sever the lines of supplies for this organization.

Later LT Crotty returned to Fort Mills for duty with the naval units in the latter part of March, at which time he became adjutant of the headquarters guard battalion of the Sixteenth Naval District headquarters. That company at the time consisted of about 1,000 naval enlisted men who had been on duty in the Manila Bay area prior to its general evacuation to Fort Mills. It was in this capacity that LT Crotty continued to serve until the capitulation of the Manila Bay Area. It is from this point in his career that LT Crotty's official record is a blank.

According to official records, LT Crotty was the only Coast Guardsman to be a Japanese prisoner of war during World War II.